

**MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP**

Brett H. Miller  
Melissa A. Hager  
James J. Beha II  
Robert J. Baehr  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 468-8000  
Fax: (212) 468-7900

*Counsel for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	
	:	
TODD THIELMANN, PIERRE-YVAN	:	
DESPAROIS, NATALIA SIVOVA,	:	
SANDY GLOVER-BOWLES,	:	
ARTON SINA, and SCOTT KISCH,	:	Adv. Pro. No. 11-02880 (MG)
Individually, and on behalf of All Other	:	
Similarly Situated Former Employees,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD.,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    The Relevant Parties .....	3
1.    MF Global.....	3
2.    The Plaintiffs.....	4
B.    Before the October 31, 2011 Petition Date, MF Global Operated Through Multiple Distinct, Affiliated Legal Entities. ....	6
1.    The Relevant Legal Entities.....	6
2.    Shared Services and Flow of Funds Among the MF Global Entities .....	7
a.    Holdings USA Provided HR, Payroll, and Benefits Administrative Services to Holdings Ltd. and Its Domestic Subsidiaries. ....	7
b.    Each Legal Entity Paid for Shared Services and Pre-Funded Its Own Payroll. ....	9
C.    The MF Global Liquidation Proceedings and the Resulting Layoffs .....	10
1.    MFGI’s SIPA Liquidation and the Debtor Defendants’ Bankruptcy Cases .....	10
2.    Holdings USA Issues WARN Act Notices and Conducts Layoffs of its Employees.....	11
3.    The SIPA Trustee Conducts Layoffs of MFGI Employees Without Notice.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN TO PROVE CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE.....	14
II.   MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS NEITHER EMPLOYED NOR LAID OFF THE MFGI PLAINTIFFS. ....	14
A.    The Court Can and Should Make Factual Findings Regarding the MFGI Plaintiffs’ Employment Status for Purposes of This Motion.....	14
B.    The MFGI Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Debtor Defendants Should Be Treated as Their Employer for WARN Act Purposes. ....	17
III.  THE MFGI PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH TYPICALITY, ADEQUACY, COMMONALITY OR PREDOMINANCE. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Because the MFGI Plaintiffs Are Subject to Unique Defenses, Their Claims Are Not Typical of the Proposed Class and They Are Not Adequate Class Representatives. ....	19
B. Because the Key Contested Question in This Litigation Is Not Amenable to Common Proof, Individual Inquiries Will Predominate.....	20
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO “CARVE OUT AN APPROPRIATE CLASS.” .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re AFA Inv., Inc.</i> , No. 12-AP-50710 (MFW), 2012 WL 6544945 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 14, 2012).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	16
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	14
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	15
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Guippone v. BH S&amp;B Holdings LLC</i> , No. 09 civ. 1029 (CM), 2011 WL 1345041 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	21
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lundquist v. Sec. Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Murray v. Miner</i> , 74 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>Presser v. Key Food Stores Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	20
<i>Rapcinsky v. Skinnygirl Cocktails, L.L.C.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6546 (JPO), 2013 WL 93636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013) .....	20
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	20
<i>Suvill v. Bogopa Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-3372 (SLT) (RER), 2014 WL 4966029 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....	24
<i>In re Tweeter OPCO, LLC</i> , 453 B.R. 534 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	15, 16, 21, 22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 2102.....	17
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
